HARERA

> GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 3278 0f2020
Complaint filed on : 19.10.2020
First date of hearing : 09.12.2020
Date of decision - 18.02.2022

Govind Singh

R/o: Flat no. 602, Block A, Puri Diplomatic Green,

Sector 111, Dwarka Expressway, ...

Gurugram, Haryana-122001. G30 vro. Complainant

)

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. .~ 1 )\\/ O\
Address: 306-308, 3¢ ﬂcmr,s u éf ﬂé\-

C2, District Centre, Saket,ﬂ Dg Respondent
£y 9 %lj-g w p
CORAM: ’.‘b 5"!\

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal | = < ! Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goy e | W [ Member
‘U &

APPEARANCE: *'-.‘*({ !
ShriJagdeep Kumar '\ &', fate for the complainant
Shri J.K. Dang \‘\ ﬂPncate for the respondent

v I ":r =
1. The present cnmﬁlaﬁlt.hé’s lfgg% E %mplamant/ailuﬂee in
Form CRA under ?EFUOF@HP’WH—)RE;;I Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act 2016 (lﬁ sfxn;t the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Page 1 0of 53



HARERA
b A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

A. Project and unit related details
2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:
S.No. | Heads Information
1. Project name and location /5 °\ | Gurgaon  Greens, Sector 102,
& Grugan.
2. Project area 931 Z '%h"'yﬂ 3.531 acres

3. Nature of the pm oup housing colony

vr A e

4. DTCP li Banddval e ot20
i CEHSE Aﬁ *JE ‘i
5. Name of |fcé'ngn

rujects Pvt. Ltd. and
maar MGF Land Ltd.

6. HRERA
registered

HRERA registration,valid

d
7. HRERA extension ofregis
vide _
Extension .-ﬂ’ ﬂf; ‘ P B3 i:_i?.: 019
8. Occupation ™ certificat ted-105.12.2018
on | 1N | lf\ [annexure RS, page 120 of reply]
9, Provisional~—allotment ‘_letter Eﬁdg.;ow |
dated [annexure P1, page 38 of complaint]
10. Unit no. GGN-15-0902, 9% floor, tower no. 15
[annexure P2, page 52 of complaint]
11. Unit measuring 1650 sq. ft.
12. Date of execution of buyer's | 04.04.2013
agreement [annexure P2, page 49 of complaint]
13. Payment plan Construction linked payment plan
[Page 80 of complaint]

Page 2 of 53



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

14. Total consideration as per | Rs.1,21,56,962/-
statement of account dated
10.12.2020 at page 115 of reply
15. Total amount paid by the | Rs.1,22,22,282/-
complainant as per statement of
account dated 10.12.2020 at
page 116 of reply
16. Date of start of construction as | 14.06.2013
per statement of account dated
10.12.2020 at page 115 of re
.-'"»szx_
17. | Due date of deliverys of|14.06.2016
possession as per claused4(a} of |~
the said agreement ‘I 36
months from the daté
construction
grace period
applying /&
completion -2"
occupation i
of the unita
[Page 65 of can
18. Date of offenof pc
complainant
19. Delay in inding
possession wef 14 06:20:
13.02.201
possession A 2
months
20. Delay co 08,799
paid by th i
of the buyer's agreement as per
statement of account dated
10.12.2020 at page 115 of reply
21. Unit handover letter 04.06.2019
[annexure R14, page 130 of reply]
22, Conveyance deed executed on | 07.08.2019
[annexure R15, page 134 of reply]

Page 3 of 53



HARERA

& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020
B. Facts of the complaint
3. The complainant made following submissions in the complaint:

i.

That somewhere in the starting of 2012, the respondent through
its business development associate approached the complainant
with an offer to invest and buy a flat in the proposed project of the

respondent. On 26.08.2012, the complainant had a meeting with

rn—q

respondent where th&"t:e :n on 3‘11 t explained the project details

and highlighted the a %.:" ’ﬁ" i'n., the project like joggers park,

mm ”Ilw g pool, amphitheater and
'n

..? @ mmplamant enquired

many more. Relying
about the availability n;ﬂat QJ’I!'.. floor if tower 15 which was a
- =1
unit consisting area ’ 650 iq ft ﬁq‘s represented to the
I

S L processed the file for

ek 'i'? ovals from the appropriate

and concerned authorities” -' “the development and completion of

said project HA REEMHE}" and specification.
The respondéntHa s he bro es and advertisement
pondéatiiad 34 pgd) {2 Proftf

material of the said project to them and assured that the allotment
letter and builder buyer agreement for the said project would be
issued to the complainant within one week of booking. The
complainant, relying upon those assurances and believing them to
be true, booked a residential flat bearing no. 0902 on 9t floor in

tower 15 in the proposed project of the respondent measuring

Page 4 of 53



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

il

approximately super area of 1650 sq. ft. Accordingly, the
complainant has paid Rs. 7,50,000/- as booking amount on
26.08.2012.

That on 27.01.2013, approximately after one year, the respondent
issued a provisional allotment letter containing very stringent and

biased contractual terms which are illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and

provisional 311:7 'ed; Iamant will cost forfeiture

of 15% of of unit. Respondent

exceptionally . - easeci then % mn value of flat by

?rﬁ)lamant opposed the
as informed that EDC,

IDC and PLC are just the !_' verfimen es, and they are as per the
urther, the delay payment charges

standard rules of govern
will be impt!’{E@A‘)R ERA&A rule of company and
company m@m@@%ﬂ'@ﬁﬁ qf Rs. 7.50/- per sq. ft.

per month in case of delay in possessmn of flat by company.
Complainant opposed these illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory terms of provisional allotment letter but there was
no other option left with the complainant because if they stop the
further payment of installments then in that case, respondent may

forfeit 15% of total consideration value from the total amount paid

Page 5 of 53



HARERA

& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

il

iv.

by the complainant. Thereafter, on 04.04.2013 the buyer’s
agreement was executed on similar illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory terms narrated by respondent in provisional
allotment letter.

That as per the clause 14 of the buyer's agreement dated

04.04.2013, the respandent had agreed and promised to complete

.....

the construction of the.@ a?rd deliver its possession within a
: "' T4 "

:'ir as not delivered possession
2 ',:- fthe buyer’s agreement.
I¢ nf Payments) of buyer's
agreement, the total salé“consideration of the said flat was

Rs.1,13,96,7 (Asﬁ d GST but includes the

charges tuv(’% @?&J@lt’% /&P\ﬂﬂ ,350/-, car parking

Rs.3,00,000/-, Governmental charges (EDC & IDC) Rs.5,70,900/-,
club membership Rs.50,000/-, IFMS Rs.82,500/- and PLC for
central park of Rs.4,95,000/-). But later at the time of possession,
the respondent increased the sale consideration to
Rs.1,14,26,843 /- without any reason for the same, and respondent

also charged IFMS @ Rs.B2,500/- separately, whereas IFMS

Page 6 of 53



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

Vi.

charges were already included in sale consideration and that way
respondent charged IFMS twice from complainant. In total, the
respondent increased thefsa!e consideration by Rs.1,12,593/-
(Rs.30,093/- + Rs.82,500/-) without any reason which is illegal,

arbitrary, unilateral and unfair trade practice. Complainant

opposed the increase in sales consideration at time of possession,

o '|\'

yattention towards their claims.

'yf.l-
ht dated 02.09.2020, issued by the

dy paid Rs.1,18,69,798/-

towards total. _-- ';‘Z@ﬁ' '_.?sl.t‘-

Teada W \ 3
e and now nothing is pé
|

,‘%
B

part of compl a% nt.

i
1
That the poé'é{ s o e &

“Intimation of Po! @ g' E

offer of possession becauséTéspondent had offered the possession

with stringe% EEHAHR ‘RA

part of agree’m?n} }—‘ﬁl,ﬂ'ﬁe f:ﬁne dftofﬁr of pussessmn builder did

I %

22018 which was not a valid

nts which were never

not adjusted the penalty for delay pussessiun. Respondent
demanded Rs.1,44,540/- towards two-year advance maintenance
charges from complainant which was never agreed under the
buyer’s agreement and respondent also demanded a lien marked
FD of Rs. 3,59,579/- on pretext of future liability against HVAT

which are also unfair trade practice.

Page 7 of 53



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

vil.

viii.

That respondent left no other option to complainant, but to pay the
payment of two-year maintenance charges Rs. 1,44,540/- and fixed
deposit of Rs.3,59,579/- with a lien marked in favour of Emaar MGF
Land Limited and Rs.5,34,700/- towards e-stamp duty and
Rs.50,000 towards registration charges of above said unit in
addition to final demand raised by respondent along with offer of
possession. Respundeﬁ:h a- hysica! handover of aforesaid

15 f

property on 04.06.2019%4 e *"L

I.FI"

That after doing /; ¢ _:';. ‘_ pril 2019, the complainant

structurakchanges which were done by

also Identlﬁe%‘a’iﬁ _
< i o \ _

respnndent i ?,ariectm comparison to fedtures of project narrated
20 i y : office of respondent. Now,

tnthemmp -?f[
,] 2|

v
the tower n( !i
{

comparison to G+13 oo #- r-otmet.atthe time of booking. Area of

ists of G+14 floors in

central park was told to bé -" dcres but in reality, it is very small as

compared tgf:ﬁla&% Rg Mﬂ build car parking
underneath @tﬁ{'ﬂ ;pertj @ﬁﬁ? P”_a\r% 36;;:5 not exist whereas

respondent charged Rs.3,33,000/- from complainant on the
pretext of PLC for joggers park. The respondent also charged PLC
of Rs.4,95,000/- from them on pretext of unit facing central park
whereas from complainant’s flat, it is just a partial view. The unit
in question being at 9% floor, view of central park is obstructed by

tower 19, 20 & 21 and the complainant reported the same to the

Page 8 of 53



HARERA
Y GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

respondent and asked refund of the said amount (PLC charged for
central greens i.e. Rs.4,95,000) but respondent never answered the
complainants’ grievance. Most of the amenities does not exist in
project whereas it was highlight at the time of booking of flat.
Respondent did not even confirm or revised the exact amount of
EDC, IDC and PLC after cunaidenng the structural changes neither

e ..1

they provided the rece ulm

exact amount of EDC, IDE2 s;f‘ ﬁ‘ paid to government.

geumentary records showing the

m b
Respundent%mn e ISt € ﬂvﬁ?er[tutalﬁ?athmugh

g,:ja of Rs. 4,95,000/- for

& i p
central park whw\@; espondent.sold ear parking of Rs.3,00,000/-
each underneath centr is way respondent sold same area
twice to resi!é-ngs A E'_q?&]y high and unilateral

and un]ustif@% F@b}@ﬁ@;ﬁ%w pondent only spread

grass on roof of covered parking area and sell it as “central green”
at exceptionally high rate of Rs.4,95,000/- each.

X. That the respondent did not provide the final measurement of
above said unit. Respondent charged all IDC, EDC and PLC and
maintenance charges as per area of unit i.e. 1650 sq. ft. but there is

no architect confirmation provided by respondent about the final

Page 9 of 53



HARERA

& GURUGRAM ' Complaint No, 3278 of 2020

¥i.

unit area which respondent was going to handover to the
complainant.

That the respondent compelled the complainant to pay two-year
advance maintenance of Rs.1,44,000/- (@Rs.3.63 per sq. ft. per
month) before taking the physical possession of flat which is a
unilateral demand of respondent and even the calculation of

maintenance charges are '¢ ‘per the buyer’s agreement. Now

i

o ’!\. i"n:’

after taking possession ofs ngt ect flat, respondent with a malafide
\ x

intention started qaﬁghr arging

common are Tici @ﬂﬁ#‘ﬂ; an

mplainant in the name of

>

d-fixed monthly electricity

Reéspondent charged the

> /
h f ‘Rs. /1860
charges n! { ,! Per

complainant for ‘electrici v the distribution licensee

\'P

s for domestic supply

category, whic , unilateral act of the

respondent. Responden the same electricity connection
for pending pr !‘i R«E ondent should have a
separate te@%@ Rp@@ﬁnfé'\tfu&?ur the same. Buyer’s
agreement defined the formula of calculation of maintenance
charges and other common charges which also include charges
concerning common area electricity charges, but respondent
unilaterally charged stringent charges from complainant in the

name of maintenance charges and common area electricity

charges. Also, the respondent installed a prepaid electric meter

Page 10 of 53



HARERA

vt v GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

xil.

system in each flat and charged a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 860
per month without any usage by the complainant, whereas no such
fixed charge was claimed by the distribution licensee (DHBVN)
electricity supplying agency. Respondent charge far more than
total expenses incurred by respondent against electricity bill

received from DHBVN Haryana and electricity produced through

charges” for electricity niete gwwhich is not in line with

buj.ff.-rs;.lgrreer efit, ﬁw O\

That the caﬁééﬁ ‘action accr%:é {q th éﬁ?jr of the complainant

and against ‘hﬁ Spe nde 2nt jon 26.08: _-5 hen the said flat was

booked by the compla dina t nlt 4 her arose when respondent

failed/ neglected't . eliy I the'saidflaton proposed delivery date.

The cause of action is con E and is still subsisting on day-to-

wwe HAR

C. Relief sought h?@ t‘ﬂ@% | < HL\ In“v’: |

4. The complainant has filed the present compliant for seeking following

relief:

i

Direct the respondent to pay interest at the applicable rate on
account of delay in offering possession on amount paid by the
complainant from the date of payment till the date of delivery of

possession.

Page 11 of 53



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

ii.

iii.

iv.

vii.

viil,

Direct the respondent to return Rs.1,12,593/- unreasonably
charged by respondent by increasing sale price after execution of
buyer’ s agreement.

Direct the respondent to refund PLC of Rs.4,95,000/- for ‘central

park’ collected from the complainant,

Direct the respondent to return the total advance amount taken by

Restrain the responden arge fixed monthly charges for
electricity HAIRSIR ‘Aé:}_harge common area
electricity @F@ﬁ@ﬂt}&Mt submit the actual
consumption of electricity at common area and till respondent
installed a temporary electricity meter from electricity distributor
licensee (DHBVN) for their pending project activity.

Direct the respondent to charge electricity charges in accordance

with consumptions of units by complainant and restrain the

Page 12 of 53



m HARERA
=2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

respondent from charging fixed minimum charges on electricity
meters.

ix. Direct the respondent to get the flat measurement done by
independent architect and furnish report of actual size of flat to

complainant and adjust the cost in accordance with actual size

delivered to the complainant.

\ 'rra_authnrity explained to the

travention as alleged to have been

or not to plead gui
D. Reply by the re

6. The respondent h

interest and - nr alleged delay in delivering

possession é%ﬁr&nﬂ%e complainant. It is
respectfully %ﬁ%ﬁ @L{%?!E} Q}tﬁ are to be decided by

the adjudicating officer under section 71 of the Act read with rule
29 of the rules and not by this hon’'ble authority. The present
complaint is liable to be dis:nissed on this ground alone. Moreover,
the adjudicating officer derives his jurisdiction from the central

statute which cannot be negated by the rules made thereunder.

Page 13 of 53



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

ii.

iii.

That the present complaint is based on an erroneous
interpretation of the provisions of the Act as well as an incorrect
understanding of the terms and conditions of the buyer's
agreement dated 04.04.2013. That the provisions of the Act are not
retrospective in nature. The provisions of the Act cannot undo or

modify the terms of an agreement duly executed prior to coming

into effect of the Act. T\Q’g_

complainant for seekin - r compensation cannot be called
1 -_ tion of the provisions of the
: %}1 t claim any relief which
. buyer’s agreement.

y delay on the part of

it is submitted that the

beyond the sco e of the ”." agreement, The complainant
cannot deman ' Rn‘é&gn beyond or contrary
to the agreedf}rt)aﬁﬂ bh@n%hﬁt{% n the parties.

That the complainant vide an applicanun form applied to the
respondent for provisional zllotment of a unit in the project. The
complainant, in pursuance of the aforesaid application form, was
allotted an independent unit bearing no. GGN-15-0902, located on
the ninth floor, in the project vide provisional allotment letter

dated 27.01.2013. The complainant consciously and willfully opted

Page 14 of 53



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

iv.

for a construction linked plan for remittance of the sale
consideration for the unit in question and further represented to
the respondent that he shall remit every installment on time as per
the payment schedule. The respondent had no reason to suspect
the bonafide of the complainant and proceeded to allot the unit in
question in their favor. Thereafter, the buyer's agreement dated

04.04.2013 was exec&ﬁ @-. een the complainant and the

J: -‘g\‘“'»a,_, A
#._';;:' R,
respondent. DYy SRR
"i' il
That the complair u :_t_. 8 aqt payment of instalments. The

respondent wé @ tr: n_-;--ﬂ,:."._, ssue,reminders and letters to the
ITcel : ~ T ]
complainant re uesting hi payment of demanded

o |
amounts. Several pa r ':,t" inders etc. had been
2\ y 4 .
got sent to the complainant b he respondent clearly mentioning

%

the amount that

of the respective amo er the schedule of payments,

u
requesting tﬂA RH arge his outstanding
financial liau@ﬁ% /ﬂefwf‘?nt of account dated

10.12.2020 as maintained by the respondent in due course of its
business depicting delay in remittance of various payments by the
complainant.

That since the complainant was not forthcoming with the
outstanding amounts, the respondent was constrained to issue

final notice dated 09.05.2017 to him. The respondent had

Page 15 0of 53



HARERA

& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

vii.

categorically notified the complainant that he has defaulted in
remittance of the amounts due and payable by him. It was further
conveyed by the respondent to the complainant that in the event of
failure to remit the amounts mentioned in the said notice, the
respondent would be constrained to cancel the provisional

allotment of the unit in question.

promised the

instalments >{th ime. The cu p? ‘ nan er promised that he
would not s%qlfe ny]‘:la ga | st i' ndent on account of
delay, if any. %\ pon -: did Ig E;:\‘ !any reason to suspect

t?' nsequently desisted from

e omptaty

RE
allotment issued in his favour. It

cancellation of the pro
needs to be tH A&EMMMM has refrained
from cancetj% @@?&Wﬁ d in favour of the

complainant relying upon his deliberate representations. The

the bona fide o

complainant is estopped from claiming any compensation or
interest in the facts and circumstances of the case.

That the complainant conscinusly and maliciously chose to ignore
the payment request letters and reminders issued by the

respondent and flouted in making timely payments of the

Page 16 of 53



HARERA :

2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

viii.

instalments which was an essential, crucial and an indispensable
requirement under the buyer's agreement. Furthermore, when the
proposed allottees default in their payments as per schedule
agreed upon, the failure has a cascading effect on the operations
and the cost for proper execution of the project increases

exponentially and further causes enormous business losses to the

everal allottees earnestly
“

fulfilled its b er's agreement and
> <

completed thepr ]ect as exp ti usly %155:131& in the facts and
0l q] E

circumstances of the case, Therefore, ti

5.&1 no equity in favour of

ment provides that in the

event of any default or ent of instalments as per the
schedule of &A&E ﬁ!} uyer s agreement, the
time for delivery of pﬁﬂsﬁClﬁD afsu stand extended. Clause 16

t W N Ll ¥
of the buyer's agreement further provides that compensation for

any delay in delivery of possession shall only be given to such
allottees who are not in default of their obligations envisaged
under the agreement and who have not defaulted in payment of
instalments as per the payment plan incorporated in the

agreement. It is submitted that the complainant has defaulted in

Page 17 of 53



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

ix.

timely remittance of the instzlments and hence the date of delivery
option is not liable to determine the matter sought to be done by
the complainant. The complainant is conscious and aware of the
said agreement and has filed the present complaint to harass the
respondent and compel the respondent to surrender to his illegal
demands. It is submitted that the filing of the present complaint is
nothing but an abuse of tht b&eﬁss of law.

That despite there bein—h‘. : '#’ iber of defaulters in the project, the

respondent itself infus ti- unds inmbe project and has diligently
) -._.1__.. ;.4 3 a

developed the'project inguestion 1. The respondent has applied for
eﬁ Y S
occupation t! cate on 13.04:2018. 0

thereafter i -' in fa

5
no. ZP-835/AD(RA)

to note that onc lication fo

is submitted for apMce of the concerned statutory

authority, tl'é‘rg AR@M&H? control over the

same. The grant lof § of the ocdupation certificate is th
CleliwiChvang e

prerogative of the concerned statutory authority over which the
respondent cannot exercise any influence. As far as the respondent
is concerned, it has diligently and sincerely pursued the matter
with the concerned statutory authority for obtaining of the
occupation certificate. No fault or lapse can be attributed to the

respondent in the facts and circumstances of the case. Therefore,

Page 18 of 53



HARERA
e GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

the time period utilised by the statutory authority to grant
occupation certificate to the respondent is necessarily required to
be excluded from computation of the time period utilised for
implementation and development of the project.

X. That the construction of the project/allotted unit in question

stands completed and the respnndent has already offered

. It is pertinent to

for extension of the

nce the respondent has
delivered possession o ised in the relevant part of
the project, HM Ehgm g as not been extended
thereafter. \7 LJ R\ Ub1 (f_x.“ “\!.i

xi. That the complainant was offered possession of the unit in
question through letter of offer of possession dated 13.12.2018.
The complainant was called upon to remit balance payment
including delayed payment charges and to complete the necessary
formalities/documentation necessary for handover of the unit in

question to the complainant. However, the complainant

Page 19 of 53



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

xii.

approached the respondent with request for payment of
compensation for the alleged delay in utter disregard of the terms
and conditions of the buyer’s agreement. The respondent
explained to the complainant that he is not entitled to any
compensation in terms of the buyer's agreement on account of

default in timely remittance of instalments as per schedule of

payment incorporated J@ juye r's agreement. The respondent

or 1: +'.. ant to obtain possession of the
‘:-- i 1,

herre :__:_ complainant to execute

¢ of , unit in question after

ard—é elivery of possession.
-t

g 1eed to the legitimate,

pdent and threatened the
varranted litigation. The

respondent in order tle the unwarranted controversy

needlessly El% é&& E;gaAruceeded to credit an
amount of Rs UB Y?@ﬂ&b@ﬁ‘%ﬁ)\t}hf the complainant in full

and final satlsfar:ttcm of his alleged grievances.

That the complainant did not have adequate funds to remit the
balance payments requisite for obtaining possession in terms of
the buyer’s agreement and consequently in order to needlessly
linger on the matter, the complainant refrained from obtaining

possession of the unit in question. The complainant needlessly

Page 20 of 53



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

Xiii.

avoided the completion uf the transaction with the intent of
evading the consequences enumerated in the buyer’s agreement.
Therefore, there is no equity in favour of the complainant. It is
pertinent to note that an offer for possession marks termination of
the period of delay, if any. The complainant is not entitled to

contend that the alleged perind of delay continued even after

k_
receipt of offer for posses

1.‘“‘”*" The complainant has consciously

R fra

! f
and maliciously refrainég df ;ﬁi pbtaining possession of the unit in

e

question. Conse “ 'Im D is liable for the

consequences m’? in a?m: ges,

a ToaHE T | $‘
buyer’s agree Ii‘let for nntu?’ta 1Qg p

as enumerated in the

That after Qrfet the pf esg Td1 ggznt the complainant
approached t é'r SR‘Ed ant e esting

Fi dehver the possession

of the unit in q U@dnv&r letter dated 04.06.2019

R
was executed by the c inant, specifically and expressly
agreeing th:a!fiy a M of the respondent as
enumerated enf letter or't yer's agreement stand
@H@’E KSR oreer

satisfied. The complainant has intentionally distorted the real and

true facts in order to generate an impression that the respondent
has reneged from its commitments. No cause of action has arisen
or subsists in favour of the complainant to institute or prosecute

the instant complaint. The complainant has preferred the instant

Page 21 of 53



HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

Xiv.

complaint on absolutely false and extraneous grounds in order to
needlessly victimise and harass the respondent.

That after execution of the unit handover letter dated 04.06.2019
and obtaining of possession of the unit in question, the
complainant is left with no right, entitlement or claim against the

respondent. It needs to be highlighted that the complainant has

""h

further executed a conve

Py tﬁaed dated 07.08.2019 in respect of

asserted by the

= ¥ _I'E]'L -,_i-': ¥

é

e mto re,ckpnmg hat
t

the complainant in the fa rivolous complaint are barred by

estoppel. H A R E R A
That the res@ﬂr@%ﬁ@mfw&rnt has been charged

twice from the complainant. It is wrong and denied that the sale
consideration has been increased by Rs. 1,12,576/-. The sale
consideration amount does not include applicable taxes, stamp
duty, registration charges and interest on delayed payments. It is
absolutely wrong and emphatically denied that the respondent has

adopted any illegal, arbitrary, unilateral or unfair trade practice.

Page 22 of 53



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

xvii.

On the contrary, all the demands raised by the respondent are

strictly in accordance with the buyer’s agreement.

. That the respondent denied that it is not entitled to demand

maintenance charges from the complainant. On the contrary, in

accordance with clause 21 of the buyer's agreement, the

complainant is bound to pay maintenance charges, including

furnished brﬂ'l r:g
payable by th‘%
VAT liability is

T liability which is

m tun ?e?rsagreement Once the

er payment towards the

R

same, any excess amoun e duly refunded to the complainant

and any shAaReE:Mﬂemanded from the

complainant’ It'is p T‘ﬁﬁe’@ meéntion that the complainant is
d x.j?tj? \ L,? “‘T"e;—u\)’l ’

liable to pay all taxes, levies, fees that are applicable upon the

apartment booked by the complainant as per clause 3 of the
buyer's agreement. Furthermore, although these amounts are
collected by the respondent, the respondent does not retain the
same and is merely a channel through which the said amounts are

ultimately received by the government. It is absolutely wrong and

Page 23 of 53



3 HARERA
& CURUGRAM 1 Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

emphatically denied that the respondent has adopted any unfair
trade practice.

xviii. That insofar the PLC is concerned, these charges are applicable to
apartments which are located preferentially. The quantum of PLC
charged by the respondent is a matter of record. The PLC is not a
government levy but a premium payable upon apartments which
are preferentially lucaﬁé{?ﬁéhﬁspundent denied that the central

1 P T
N 2 e

L LT R ; ; y
greens are not visible fr --*:‘tﬁir d unit. It is wrong and denied that

I
-y i,

e PLC charge to the

Central Green and
;.nd denied that PLC is
iied that the area of the

' is wrong and denied that

the joggers park does no on site. It is wrong and denied that

the PLC amnﬂﬂgﬁdﬁe& for the joggers park is
liable to be réfunded tg thé €o That the respondent has
EReRR tg RN che rese

duly constructed the project in accordance with the plans duly
sanctioned and approved by the competent authority. It is
submitted that had there been any irregularity on the part of the
respondent, the competent authority would not have issued the
occupation certificate in favour of the respondent. It is submitted

that the complainant had voluntarily and consciously requested

Page 24 of 53



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

Xix.

the respondent for are preferentially located unit in the project.
The quantum of PLC charged by the respondent is a matter of
record.

That several allottees, including the complainant has defaulted in
timely remittance of payment of installments which was an

essential, crucial and an indispensable requirement for

agree on, the failure has a cascading
PRI o\

1 CO8 ﬁ;\g‘mper execution of the
herea S ‘% mous business losses
_i. pndent, despite default of
_ ; rnestly pursued the

and has constructed the

several allo

project in questmn as ex m‘ﬁ’usl as possible. Therefore, there is
no default o a R m;m.ent and there in no
equity in famu-i‘ ?ﬁ @r@t Tt fs evident from the entire

sequence of events, that no illegality can be attributed to the
respondent. Based on the above submissions, the respondent
asserted that the present complaint deserves to be dismissed at the

very threshold.

Page 25 of 53



HARERA
&0 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

8. The preliminary objections raised by the respondent regarding

jurisdiction of the authority to entertain the present complaint stands

given below.
E.I Territorial juli(.
>
9. As per notification-ho.
Town and Country Planning Dep a the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulato!
District for all purpose.iv Gurugram. In the present

case, the project in questior dated within the planning area of

Gurugram Distri%’“iq&rﬁﬁtm complete territorial

jurisdiction to deﬂ@%ﬁrj@%ﬁﬁj |

E.Il Subject-matter jurisdiction
10. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

(4) The promoter shall-

Page 26 of 53



HARERA
e o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

(a)  be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations
made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act
and the rules and regu.’enens m?gg. hereunder

ority w.r.t. buyer's
: ‘force of the Act
ty is‘deprived of the jurisdiction

' I . I
to go into the mHe tion. EE x parties inter-se in
accordance with A:R d{l between the parties
and no agreemen@ @ejl;\g %@Mﬁn@e provisions of the Act

or the said rules has been executed inter se parties. The respondent
further submitted that the provisions of the Act are not retrospective in
nature and the provisions of the Act cannot undo or modify the terms of

buyer’s agreement duly executed prior to coming into effect of the Act.

Page 27 of 53



HARERA
S GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

13. The authority is of the view that the Act nowhere provides, nor can be
so construed, that all previous 'agreements will be re-written after
coming into force of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of the Act, rules
and agreement have to be read and interpreted harmoniously.
However, if the Act has provided for dealing with certain specific

provisions/situationina speciﬁc{pamcular manner, then that situation

der:

pramorer and the allottee

R Inder the provisions of RERA,
the promoter is given ‘ity"to revise the date of completion of
project a clar@ th The RERA does not
contemp H@ﬂﬁ% flat purchaser and
the prom

122. We have aff'@m{vci visions of the RERA
are not retrospect %2@% /ﬂ:ﬁg e extent be having
a retroactive or quasi retroactive effect but then on that ground the
validity of the provisions of RERA cannot be challenged. The
Parliament is competent enough to legislate law having
retrospective or retroactive effect. A law can be even framed to affect
subsisting / existing contractual rights between the parties in the
larger public interest. We do not have any doubt in our mind that the
RERA has been framed in the larger public interest after a thorough
study and discussion made at the highest level by the Standing
Committee and Select Committee, which submitted its detailed
reports.”

Page 28 of 53



HARERA
. GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

14. Also, in appeal no. 173 of 2019 titled as Magic Eye Developer Pvt. Ltd.
Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated 17.12.2019 the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed-

"34. Thus, keeping in view our aforesaid discussion, we are of the
considered opinion that the provisions of the Act are quasi
retroactive to some extent in operation and MW
(i e ey JO [ e 110 l'f' .i.l'"l 'l'ﬂl"f'fll‘ ’l
of the # ii".r'l'!'l"f‘:.‘qsrd*'rn still in the process of completion.
Hence in case of dela -r-.r"fr ‘T’ B/ delivery of possession as per the
terms and conditions -*,rg;—‘lf; ':i'-‘ 2ment for sale the allottee shall be
entitled to the in slayed  possession charges on the
reasonable rate ?‘rr& i ided. jn Rule 15 of the rules and
one sided, unfa .-‘.-f "J sonable rate of compensation mentioned
in theagre ment for sale.is liable to be d.”

- = k

ek algled

i ...:" Tl l"I
15. The agreements!are UCacrusanct sa?eglnd epxcept for the provisions

which have been §H'1" q;eﬁ b; the Aét 1t$elf i‘-‘urther itis noted that the
builder-buyer agrég :‘13 e erllex ﬁ;ﬂ the manner that there

is no scope left to the
therein. Therefor authority is of the iew that the charges payable
under various hHA ble as,per the agreed terms and
conditions of the Wéj%m\jr@ ijﬁ to’ the condition that the

same are in accordance with the plans/permissions approved by the
respective departments/competent authorities and are not in
contravention of the Act, rules and regulations made thereunder and

are not unreasonable or exorbitant in nature.

Page 29 of 53



b A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

16.

HARERA

F.Il Objection regarding exclusion of time taken by the competent
authority in processing the application and issuance of occupation
certificate

As far as contention of the respondent with respect to the exclusion of

time taken by the competent authority in processing the application and
issuance of occupation certificate is concerned, the authority observed
that the respondent had applied for grant of occupation certificate on

13.04.2018 and  thereafter vide memo no. ZP-835-

Palr SN
AD(RA)/2018/33193 dated ',._e_; "%, the occupation certificate has
been granted by the compe -jﬁi.: :11- fity.under the prevailing law. The
authority cannot be<a s fr"‘" wto, the deficiency in the
application submitted O 2 suance of occupancy
certificate. It is “evi j e |occ n certificate dated

E\ t@' ant of OC was applied

05.12.2018 that ap’ih

occupation cerﬁﬁﬁ ﬁ Rlﬁm HSVP, Panchkula has
submitted his r?,qqisjt ort i p nﬁ the said project on
11.10.2018. The B?Erlkj QUQE/@M m and Senior Town
Planner, Gurugram has submitted requisite report about this project on
31.10.2018 and 02.11.2018 respectively. As such, the application

submitted on 13.04.2018 was incomplete and an incomplete

application is no application in the eyes of law.

Page 30 of 53



2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

L,

18.

HARERA

The application for issuance of occupancy certificate shall be moved in
the prescribed forms and accompanied by the documents mentioned in
sub-code 4.10.1 of the Haryana Building Code, 2017. As per sub-code
4.10.4 of the said Code, after receipt of application for grant of
occupation certificate, the competent authority shall communicate in

writing within 60 days, its decision for grant/ refusal of such permission

for occupation of the bu1ldi§§; r.;ﬁ BR-VIL In the present case, the
"“41 '- gl &3 ;-";
i

F.IIIl Whether signing. of u aver.”
undertaking at the time ol sion extinguishes the right of the

allottee to claim del
The respondent ct %t& the

rges
kmg possession of the

subject unit 'ﬂdeﬁﬁumt -hand, uu@rr.Setter, dated 04.06.2019, the
complainant has certlﬁeﬂ hi'rri I nbe'ﬁﬂly satisfied with regard to the
measurements, location, direction, developments et cetera of the unit
and also admitted and acknowledge that he does not have any claim of
any nature whatsoever against the respondent and that upon
acceptance of possession, the liabilities and obligations of the

respondent as enumerated in the allotment letter /buyer’s agreement,

Page 31 of 53



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

19,

20,

stand fully satisfied. The relevant para of the unit handover letter relied

upon reads as under:

“The Allottee, hereby, certifies that he / she has taken over the peaceful and
vacant physical possession of the aforesaid Unit after fully satisfying
himself / herself with regard to its measurements, location, dimension and
development etc. and hereafter the Allottee has no claim of any nature
whatsoever against the Company with regard to the size, dimension, areq,
location and legal status of the aforesaid Home.

e liabilities and obligations of the
t Ietter/.ilgreement executed in

Upon acceptance of pussessmn

famur ofrhe Ah‘ﬂtteestand' -_;, 55;, 1

j 3’J

ity h h\:rehensweiy dealt with
esaid" . ndover letter does not

Emaar MGF Land Ltd,,
1}
this issue and has f;ljf

F

< |
In light of the aforesaid,orde j e comp nt is entitled to delay
Oy >

possession charges a &?@W@é he Act despite signing of
indemnity at the timeof R‘}E it handover letter.
F.IV Whether the“elc MEN extinguishes the

right of the all l{(@qﬁiﬂ ioﬁ charges?
The respondent ‘submi ﬁant has executed the
conveyance deed on 07.08.2019 and therefore, the transaction between
the complainant and the respondent has been concluded and no right

or liability can be asserted by respondent or the complainant against

the other. Therefore, the complainant is estopped from claiming any

Page 32 of 53



by GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

2

HARERA

interest in the facts and circumstances of the case. The present
complaint is nothing but a gross.misuse of process of law.

In the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s
Emaar MGF Land Ltd,, the authority has comprehensively dealt with
this issue and has held that taking over the possession and thereafter

execution of the conveyance deed can best be termed as respondent

e buyer’s agreement and upon

conveyance deed, the

éfa GUR OMR Homes Pvt.
nifﬁi';] dated 24.08.2020, the

Wg. Cdr. Arifuriﬁ"ll

Southern Homes ﬂi‘% 0
Ltd.) and Ors. (Civil = _
relevant paras are reihrudum n below:

“34 The develope ﬁﬁ %ﬁm&ummﬂwnﬂm Though these

are four communicatians, issued by the developer, the appellants
submitted tha m}‘isn maﬂ’f&ﬂq but fit into a pattern.

The deue]‘ illing to offer the flat
purchasers possession of their flats and the right to execute
conveyance of the flats while reserving their claim for compensation
for delay. On the contrary, the tenor of the communications indicates
that while executing the Deeds of Conveyance, the flat buyers were
informed that no form of protest or reservation would be acceptable.
The flat buyers were essentially presented with an unfair choice of
either retaining their right to pursue their claims (in which event they
would not get possession or title in the meantime) or to forsake the
claims in order to perfect their title to the flats for which they had
paid valuable consideration. In this backdrop, the simple question
which we need to address is whether a flat buyer who seeks to espouse

Page 33 0of 53



@ CURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

HARERA

a claim against the developer for delayed possession can as a
consequence of doing so be compelled to defer the right to obtain a
conveyance to perfect their title. It would, in our view, be manifestly
unreasonable to expect that in order to pursue a claim for
compensation for delayed handing over of possession, the purchaser
must indefinitely defer obtuining a conveyance of the premises
purchased or, if they seek to obtain a Deed of Conveyance to forsake
the right to claim compensation. This basically is a position which the
NCDRC has espoused. We cannot countenance that view.

35. The flat purchasers invested hard earned money. It is only reasonable
to presume that the next logical step is for the purchaser to perfect
the title to the premises whichhave been allotted under the terms of
the ABA. But the sub, #""‘ NG 'E developer is that the purchaser
forsakes the remedy b 35 the ¢co
Conveyance. To accept'si _.',E_-._';_;:-.: .
consequence af reguir

claim as a conditi
delay the ex '

cunsumﬂr‘éj??" ﬁi!t’}ﬁ | _{* \

22. Therefore, in fu ‘ﬁ}nce of Varun Gupta E. maar MGF Land Ltd.

23.

(supra) and the laﬂr 5ald do . be,;}pex Court in the Wg.
Cdr. Arifur Rah : ‘holds that even after
execution of the con I{;nt cannot be precluded
from his right to seek de charges from the respondent-

. H ARERA
Findings on the reliefs so @j Emeé ﬁ\plaiﬂam

G.I Delay pussesslﬁ/n E
Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to pay
interest at the applicable rate on account of delay in offering possession

on amount paid by the complainant from the date of payment till the

date of delivery of possession.

Page 34 of 53



HARERA
e et GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

24. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

"Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, —

the project, he shall be '" [ -"".- by b
month of delay, till th ~,‘,\-, 5 ,;::.a, er of the passessmn, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”.

“14. POSSESSION
(a) Time of han

Subject to t n majeure conditions, and
subject ee ( p d rf | the terms and conditions
of this Agr ngn ing in %ﬂ; der any of the provisions of
this Agreement', . gut “all provisions, formalities,
documentation'et e[ {bed by thelCompany. The Company proposes
to hand over the POSS of the Unit within 36 (Thirty Six) months from

the date . bject L0 timely compliance of the
provision ﬁt e A llottee. The Allottee agrees and
understands tha ilbe entitled to a grace period of 5 (five)
months, jbrnpg{vf h pi’ecmn certificate/occupation
certificate in. e Unit. ,ﬁ% Project.”

26. At the outset, it is relevant to tnm‘mbrl n the Breset possession clause
of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of this agreement, and the complainant not
being in default under any provisions of this agreement and compliance

with all provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the

promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation of such

Page 35 0of 53



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

27.

HARERA

conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in
favour of the promoter and against the allottee that even a single default
by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and documentations etc. as
prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause irrelevant

for the purpose of allottee and the commitment time period for handing

over possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in

-'-"._:.1'

mischievous cla @i the agreer ne

option buttnmgnun e
Due date of po es<s n b@uf grace period: The
| 0

promoter has propo ssession of the said unit

within 36 (thirty-six) months e date of start of construction and
further provided H ﬁEMI be entitled to a grace
period of 5 @IEJ F%U@ﬂﬁ% ﬁ?ﬁ.vqbtaining completion
certificate/occupation certificate in respect of said unit. The date of
start of construction is 14.06.2013 as per statement of account dated
10.12.2020. The period of 36 months expired on 14.06.2016. As a
matter of fact, the promoter has not applied to the concerned authority

for obtaining completion certificate/ occupation certificate within the

time limit (36 months) prescribed by the promoter in the buyer's

Page 36 of 53



ﬂ HARERA :
v b GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

28.

29.

agreement. The promoter has moved the application for issuance of
occupation certificate only on 13.04.2018 when the period of 36 months
has already expired. As per the settled law one cannot be allowed to
take advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly, the benefit of grace

period of 5 months cannot be allowed to the promoter due to aforesaid

reasons.
Admissibility of delay -_:;:~= rcharges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant i delay possession charges at the

he pruﬁ;’:}he shall be paid, by the
promoter, mterefti&: eveqr ?,tlfﬂufwdeli ’EI the handing over of

yed %jit has been prescribed
vréproduced as under:
and sub-section (4) aha

(1)  For the purpose of -"-"- o“to sectmn 12; section 18; and sub-

sections (4 ﬁ %J”Faﬁng% a% nterest at the rate
prescri ighest marginal cost
of ."end

Provided that in"tase the State \Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rateé R) IS}'I i use, it'shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix

from time to time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule
15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate

of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said

Page 37 of 53



- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

30.

HARERA

rule is followed to award the intecest, it will ensure uniform practice in
all the cases.

Taking the case from another angle, the complainant-allottee was
entitled to the delayed possession charges/interest only at the rate of
Rs.7.50/- per sq. ft. per month of the super area as per clause 16 of the

buyer’s agreement for the period of such delay; whereas, as per clause

> AT
payments by the al}i}ﬁﬁgfﬂ functior
',

authority is duty bound to take fito consideration the legislative intent

i.e, to protect theﬂrﬁ&f&ﬁl&[ﬁnees in the real estate

sector. The c]aus@ &?@ﬁfﬁ@@ﬁtr&q&red into between the

parties are one-sided, unfair and unreasonable with respect to the grant
of interest for delayed possession. There are various other clauses in
the buyer’s agreement which give sweeping powers to the promoter to
cancel the allotment and forfeit the amount paid. Thus, the terms and
conditions of the buyer’s agreement are ex-facie one-sided, unfair and

unreasonable, and the same shall constitute the unfair trade practice on

Page 38 of 53



H HARERA
. GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

31,

3Z.

33.

the part of the promoter. These types of discriminatory terms and
conditions of the buyer's agreement will not be final and binding.
Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 18.02.2022 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost uflending rate +2% i.e., 9.30%.

Rate of interest to be palthb , @mplalnant in case of delay in

e b,:f of term ‘interest’ as defined under

making payments- The de
section 2(za) of the Aect ' atﬂthﬁ'hrate of interest chargeable
from the allottee bs ‘ g --HI’ i-r: %ﬂ fault, shall be equal to

hall'beliable to pay the allottee,

the rate of interes! i’i‘ ich the ru .__
5 rep! g’fl ced below:

in case of default. ﬁ El ant sectio
| | Va
; t@}e,ﬁy the promater or the

“(za) "interest” mﬁ E!TaL ofiinte
allottee, as the case ‘
Explanation. —For the purp

(i) the rate of intere lr rom the aHurtee by the promoter,
in case of defau!r, shd gual to the rate of interest which the

prom I case of default;

(i)  the mt:%n% ﬁ%ﬁg llottee shall be from
the da any part thereof till
the datf' the, ?ewg j m:f interest thereon is
refunded, apid thei 4&;@ le.by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the respondent/
promoter which is the same as is being granted to the complainant in

case of delayed possession charges.

Page 39 of 53



m HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

34. Onconsideration of the documents available on record and submissions

35.

made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the
Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the
due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 14(a) of the buyer's
agreement executed between the parties on 04.04.2013, the possession
of the subject flat was to be dgﬂ' }ﬁhthin a period of 36 months from

ﬂ n-i_.

the date of start of constructi ‘?}+ :plus 5'months grace period for applying

.F'

respect of the umtanﬂ or th W t@) ruction was started on
_:;.- f = ._,'I-{-E.' LG "‘3

14.06.2013. As faI; grace period js t‘ﬂnCEI‘ % he same is disallowed

o |
for the reasons quoted above date of handing over

T

possession cumeﬁhﬁ{& 0 'bel 14 npation certificate was

granted by the conce e% Q? .2018 and thereafter, the

possession of the subject offered to the complainant on

13.12.2018. CupH A &E’&g “placed on record. The
authority is of thelﬁ}ildﬂﬂc;ﬂe@\ ?h@reps delay on the part of the

respondent to offer physical possession of the subject flat and it is
failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and
responsibilities as per the buyer'sl agreement dated 04.04.2013 to hand
over the possession within the stipulated period.

Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession of the

subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation

Page 40 of 53



I HARERA
e GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

36.

certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation certificate was
granted by the competent authority on 05.12.2018. The respondent
offered the possession of the unit in question to the complainant only
on 13.12.2018, so it can be said that the complainant came to know
about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of

possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant

cuments including but

]
] mat b
1 M T )
.
I el o -
L3 L} - 5
-

s e
ished unit but this is

‘ﬁe nofthe lletef‘y
NINNE]

?13 ded uv!e{ at the time of taking

flef clarified that the delay
the'due date of possession i.e.

14.06.2016 till the expiry o nnths from the date of offer of

possession (13.1%&% &E Ms 02.2019.
Accordingly, the @-Ww@ﬁ ,I[lg\rﬁaﬁ contained in section

11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent
is established. As such the complainant is entitled to delayed possession
at prescribed rate of interest i.e. 9.30% p.a. wef 14.06.2016 till
13.02.2019 as per provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rule

15 of the rules.

Page 41 of 53



& GURUGRAM ' Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

37.

38.

39.

HARERA

Also, the amount of Rs. 3,08,799/- (as per statement of account dated
10.12.2020) so paid by the respondent to the complainant towards
compensation for delay in handing over possession shall be adjusted
towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the respondent in
terms of proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

H.Il Return of amount unreasonably charged by increasing sale price.

Relief sought by the complaina
7 58

Rs.1,12,593/- unreasunahly' o

e hd i
::{...:1; :

neb?,lre-lll (Schedule of

ideration exclusive of ST

itto R5.1,14,26,8%1§VAUHE5M31'M. The respondent
also charged IFMS-of;Rs E?J)G??ra eR hereas IFMS charges
2SR

were already incﬁ d in sale consideration and that way respondent
charged IFMS twice from complainant. In total respondent increased
the sale consideration by Rs.1,12,593/ (Rs.30,093/ +Rs.82,500/). On
the other hand, the respondent has denied that any amount has been

added or the sale consideration Las been increased by the respondent

Page 42 of 53



- GURUGRAM ' Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

40,

41.

42.

HARERA

in the manner claimed by the complainant and it was also denied that
IFMS charges have been collected twice.

The authority observes that as per Annexure-I11 (Schedule of Payments)
of buyer's agreement, the IFMS was payable along with the last

instalment and in fact, the same was demanded by the respondent vide

‘Letter of Offer of Possession’ dated 13.12.2018 i.e., last instalment.

@ le c}ansideratﬂnn has been

&q%!gf Rs.30,093/-. Fu.rther

Rs.1,12,593/- have been cha . Therefore, the respondent is

S E@&tp&sale consideration.
H.I11 meemnt{%%ﬁiﬂ ET@E Fl{l/.a_)ﬁ \/]

Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to refund

directed to deletet

PLC of ‘Central Park’ of Rs.4,95,000/- collected from the complainant.

The complainant has raised the question about the justification of
preferential location charges raised by the promoter. Admittedly the

complainant made the payment of Rs.4,95,000/- as ‘Preferential

Page 43 of 53



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

43.

HARERA

Location Charges’ towards the co.mmitment to have central green. The
complainant is seeking refund of the entire amount along with
reasonable interest paid towards PLC as the view of central park is
obstructed by some towers and the unit is not preferentially located.
The respondent contended that the quantum of PLC charged by the

respondent is matter of record and denied that the central green area is

'iﬁqreover. preferential location of

e

AL

the unit is not exclusive to the:peularaspect thereof.

HodHi

id any te

-' it of his being in dominant
position and the allo ee%ad l::i:i1 to,sign on the dotted lines.
PLC is to be dealt "t R ns. buyer’s agreement dated

2013, whefe-the said thave hee
04.04.2013, where the said agreemen |been entered into before

coming into force of the Act. As per clause 1.2(e)(i) of the buyer’s

agreement, the following provisions have been made regarding PLC:

"1.2(e) Preferential Location Charges

(i) The proportionate amount of the preferential location charges
("PLC’) for certain units in the Project which inter alia would be
charged for Central Greens for Rs.4,95,000/- and if the Allottee opts
Jfor any such Unit, the PLC for the same shall be included in the Total

Page 44 of 53



m HARERA
o o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

Consideration payable by the Allottee as set out in clause 1.2(a)(i)
above for the said Unit.

(ii)  The Allottee understands that if due to change in layout plan, the
location of any Unit, whether preferentially located or otherwise is
changed to any other preferential location, where the PLC are
higher than the rate as mentioned hereinabove, then in such a case
the Allottee shall be liable to pay the PLC as per the revised PLC
decided by the Company within thirty (30) days of any such
communication received by the Allottee in this regard. However, if
due to the change in the layout plan the Unit ceases to be
preferentially located, then in such an event the Company shall be
liable to refund only the amoynt of PLC paid by the Allottee without
any interest and/or coi -1-:« tign and/or damages and/or costs of

ove f -"v'r.' 'reﬁ.-mf shall be adjusted in the

with respect to tfy‘pﬁ/ffrg a ﬂﬂ@“{\the unit and the local

commission has submitted E&ﬁ?yrt on 13.12.2021. The relevant

B J p
portion of the re uﬁ s reproduced .~ . \ ‘
“6. CONCLUSIO I
rgaon Greens
"E pec
1

The site of proje r' na %
Emaar MGF Lana d |

ao developed by M/s
.I’n ected. is found that:
1. In the unit no. 90 o) ver 4.5, th een is not clearly visible
from the centre of.the m : the central green can be
viewed from one of the extreme --a' ers of the balcony.

2. Inthe unitm rﬁﬂ F re?a%: is not clearly visible
from the cen halcon the central green can be
viewed from o o% % ctren 5}"‘&#& balcony.

3. In the unit.no:3 ! i theview of ce;:;rar green from the

creloey

balcony aﬁgn@ b_ay c‘én‘bj{ e, community building/
shopping.

4. In the unit no. 202 of Tower 25, the view of central green from the
balcony of unit is completely obstructed by the community building/
shopping whereas the prometer has developed a green area along
with fountain on the ground level which is visible from the balcony of
the unit."

45. In the present complaint, the unit no. 902 is located in tower 15. As per

report of Local Commission, the view of central green from the balcony

Page 45 0f 53



S GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

46,

47.

HARERA

of unit is not clearly visible from the centre of the balcony whereas the
central green can be viewed from one of the extreme corners of the
balcony. Therefore, in light of the said report, the authority is of the view
that as the unit in question has ceased to be preferentially located, the
respondent is directed to return the amount of Rs.4,95,000/- so

collected towards PLC “Centra Greens”.

total advance amnunt J,;gk”

»'d- ¥ s
x, 5,

maintenance charFe X /"* | S

With respect to tljvs!:,:%h ef suﬁgﬁi Eﬁe\mﬁén nt regarding advance
clqus of &1‘@'

rquandent on account of

maintenance chatg&sﬂth ,Qel
follows:

“21. MAINTENANCE. .
(a) The Allottee herdh or
Maintenance Agreeme ! e draft prawded as Annexure-1X to

this Agre g
(b) The Aﬂa% G pay the Maintenance
Charges as may be levied by ﬂ" te e Agency for the upkeep

and mainténance f?J}" the byat‘!: , (s common areas, utilities,
equipment .’nsmﬁed m e Building qnﬁ éuch nrher facilities forming
part of the Project. Further, the Allottee agrees and undertakes to

Such
charges payable by the Allottee will be subject to escalation of such
costs and expenses as may be levied by the Maintenance Agency. The
Company reserves the right to change, modify, amend and impose
additional conditions in the Tripartite Maintenance Agreement at its
sole discretion from time to time” (Emphasis supplied)

Page 46 of 53



et GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

48.

49.

50.

HARERA

The grievance of the complainant is that the respondent compelled
them to pay 2 years advance maintenance charges i.e. a sum of
Rs.1,44,540/- (@ Rs.3.63 per sq. ft. per month) before taking physical
possession of the unit which is a unilateral demand of the respondent
and even the calculation of maintenance charges are not as per the

buyer’s agreement. On the other hand, the respondent submitted that

complaint bearin

MGF Land Ltd. v[l 2
right in deman @g

maintenance chaz&s for mor nne iear from the allottee even in

ﬁi‘l&’& EJ &en prescribed in the
agreement or whére the h e ed for more than a year.
i Siviies Salvinwn y

The authority is of the view that the respondent is entitled to collect

those cases whe

advance maintenance charges as per the buyer’'s agreement executed
between the parties. However, the period for which advance
maintenance charges (AMC) is levied should not be arbitrary and
unjustified. It is interesting to note that as per above quoted clause 21

of the buyer’s agreement, the respondent has agreed to charge AMC for

Page 47 of 53



HARERA

o (_BURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020 \

al.

52

53.

a period of one year, however, at the time of offer of possession vide
letter dated 13.12.2018, the respondent has demanded Rs.1,44,540/-
towards advance maintenance charges (@ Rs.3.65 per sq. ft.) for period
of 24 months.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts, the authority is of the view that the

respondent is right in demanding advance maintenance charges at the

respondent to issue

r

' s to~the gom [‘éjr bank to remove lien
8

marked over FD of Rs. our of the respondent on the
pretext of future ﬂﬁ RIE RA
The cnmplainant;ub pon en has demanded a lien
marked FD of Rs. '3*5‘9 I;L\ C;I’I ? ﬂundent on the pretext
of future liability of HVAT along with letter of offer of possession. The
complainant contended that the respondent left him with no other
option but to make the payment of 2-year maintenance charges, FD with

a lien marked in favour of respondent, e-stamp duty, registration

charges in addition to final demands raised by the respondent along

Page 48 of 53



- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

54.

55.

HARERA

with the offer of possession. On the other hand, the respondent had
submitted that all the amounts demanded from the complainant at the
time of offer of possession had been demanded in accordance with the
terms and conditions incorporated in the buyer’s agreement. In any
case, the complainant had accepted the demands of the respondent and

has already remitted the amounts mentioned in the corresponding

obligation to discharge HVA ‘*4 ereunder
The authority has de i | ! " g.p‘t}'ﬁlgiaint bearing no. 4031 of
."'. R s &

ptﬂ ':. .I
a? g o
authority has hela the prurna erjis enti ﬁ tu charge VAT from the

allottee for the pgm upf,tp :;H 03. 2!% 4@ 1¢ 5“/§ (one percent VAT + 5
’P |

2019 titled as Va;u gﬁ{.and Ltd. wherein the

percent surcharge"grx , cannot charge any
VAT from the .'_--u_:-.1'f" ive'buyers for the period 01.04.2014 to

30.06.2017 as the same as f(6"B€ borne by the promoter-developer

only. The respnn&g{%aﬁ Elgnﬂ@ust the said amount, if

charged from the allot tee% \glth}fé dues pq?flble by him or refund the

amount if no dues are payable by hlm.

In the present complaint, the respondent has not charged any amount
towards HVAT for the period of 01.04.2014 till 30.06.2017, however,
vide letter of offer of possession dated 13.12.2018 has demanded lien
marked FD of Rs. 3,59,579/- towards future liability of HVAT for
liability post 01.04.2014 till 30.06.2017. In light of judgement stated

Page 49 of 53



S GURUGRAM ' Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

56.

HARERA :

above, the respondent shall not demand the same and the lien so

marked be removed. Information about the same be also sent to the

concerned bank by the respondent as well as complainant along with

copy of this order. ¢

G.VI

Records of EDC & IDC, flat measurement and electricity charges

Reliefs sought by the complainant:

i.

il

.

iv.

Direct the respondent to \3 the actual records of paying EDC

.rv-

and IDC to gnvernmeﬁ ":i..-. Yetirn the excess amount collected
from complainant.
d monthly charges for
electricity Q—g stram nden ; “harge common area
é‘l t submit the actual

consumption, of ) @' a and till respondent

installed a tem\mm m@m electricity distributor
S
licensee (DHBVN) ?31% eir ‘project activity.

charges in accordance

Direct the r f’a

with cnnsumptmns f units_by complainant and restrain the
respondent from H:H g Ex@h#»f{%i V Lharges on electricity
meters.

Direct the respondent to get the flat measurement done by
independent architect and furnish report of actual size of flat to
complainant and adjust the cost in accordance with actual size

delivered to the complainant.

Page 50 of 53



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

57. With respect to the aforesaid reliefs sought by the complainant, the

counsel for the complainant has not pressed them at the time of

arguments. Therefore, the authority has not deliberated on the

aforesaid reliefs.

H. Directions of the authority

58. Hence the authority hereb}r passes this order and issues the following

ii.

iii.

g delay on the amount

e of possession i.e.
@nnths from the date of
g ears of interest accrued so

far shall be pald to the ¢ nant within 90 days from the date

of this urderis geg& E)E‘L}st‘
Also, the a nun[ jf{ W{%‘f% /50 Qaid by the respondent

towards compensation for delay in handing over possession shall
be adjusted towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the
respondent in terms of proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30%

by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest

Page 51 0f 53



HARERA

4 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

iv.

vi.

vii.

viii.

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of
default i.e., the delay possession charges as per section 2(za) of the
Act.

The respondent shall delete an amount of Rs.1,12,593/- from the
total sale consideration.

The respondent is directed to return the amount of Rs.4,95,000/-
so collected towards P g\ ‘aGreens” as the unit has ceased to
be preferentially located: " 2

The respondent c@oh #E' E!r | _
prospective bu%!_i? or ﬂ erioc 0

Hi TJIT g 9y
rne by the prﬂmuter de
]

. | §
(1l ]!

same was to eloper only. Therefore,

the respnnd&;q’%
\7

and the lien so marked

copy of this order.

The respandﬁl’A R EMint&nance charges for
1 year only whic F%{:jger t"ﬁgmr a eement executed
id lx.__l_:l] i %\ I 1~'Nn’F. gr

between the parties and shall not extend this time period
arbitrarily. Therefore, the extra amount so collected shall be
refunded back to the complainant.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part of the buyer’s agreement. The respondent is

also not entitled to claim holding charges from the

Page 52 of 53



HARERA
2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3278 of 2020

complainant/allottee at any point of time even after being part of
the buyer’s agreement as per law settled by hon'ble Supreme Court
in civil appeal nos. 3864-3889/2020 decided on 14.12.2020.

59. Complaint stands disposed of.

60. File be consigned to registry.

(Vijay Kumar Goyal) A (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member g4 305 Chairman
Haryana Red] ‘stz rity, Gurugram

HARERA
GURUGRAM

Page 53 of 53



by |

|

LiF '_' |
|I:' '.+

S

i i
r
Il ] i

Lo sl d -a.h

Ll b Bik



